ORDINANCE NO. 322

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE FOR WATER SERVICES WITHIN THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT AND DISPOSITION OF SUCH CHARGE, PROVIDING FOR THE OWNERSHIP BY THE CITY OF ALL WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 289.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. WATER SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE. A service connection charge of One Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$150.00), is hereby established for each new water service connection hereafter made in the City of Wathena. Said charge shall entitle the applicant for water service to a three-quarter (3/4) inch meter, forty (40) feet of three-quarter (3/4) inch pipe, other component parts needed for the connection, and the installation of said items. In the event a larger meter is requested or additional line required, the applicant shall reimburse the City for the additional cost of said items.

SECTION 2. PAYMENT AND DISPOSITION OF CHARGE. The charge provided for in Section 1 shall be paid by the applicant for a new water service to the City Clerk prior to the installation of the new service. Said Clerk shall deposit all such payments received in the water fund of the City and the same shall be used by the City in the operation and maintenance of the City water system.

SECTION 3. SERVICE CONNECTIONS PROPERTY OF CITY. All water service connections installed, including pipe, meters and other component parts shall be and remain the property of the City of Wathena.

SECTION 4. REPEALER. Ordinance No. 289 of the City of Wathena is hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the publication in the Wathena Times, Official City Newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this day of May, 1975.

Mayo

Attest:/

City Clerk